

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 190 OF 2007

KIRAN DEVI & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM KISHORE & ANR. Respondent(s)

[With appln(s) for stay]
WITH T.P.(C) NO.421 of 2007
[With appln.(s) for stay, exemption from filing O.T. and office report]
T.P.(C) NO.424 of 2007
[With appln.(s) for stay, exemption from filing O.T. and office report]

Date: 25/04/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chandra Prakash Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Satya Mitra, Adv. for
Mr. Sunil Roy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Subhash Chander) (Kanwal Singh)
Court Master Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(CRL.)NO.190 OF 2007

Kiran Devi & Anr.Petitioners

Versus

Ram Kishore & Anr.Respondents

WITH

T.P.(C)NOS.421 OF 2007 AND 424 OF 2007

ORDER

Transfer Petition(Crl.)No.190 of 2007 has been filed by the
petitioners seeking transfer of a criminal case filed by respondent no.1 who

is the father-in-law of petitioner no.1. Petitioner no.1 in this petition has also filed T.P.(C)Nos.421 and 424 of 2007 seeking transfer of cases filed by her husband.

It is clear from the record that the criminal case is pending at Gorakhpur, U.P. and the other two cases are pending at Deoria, U.P., viz. two different districts in the State of U.P. whereas the petitioner is residing at Udham Singh Nagar, Uttarakhand.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it fit to transfer Criminal Complaint Case No.273 of 2002 titled, 'Ram Kishore v. Ram Pravesh & Kiran Devi' pending in the court of Judicial Magistrate-II, Gorakhpur, U.P.; Matrimonial Case No.156 of 2000 titled, 'Ashok Kumar v. Kiran Devi' pending in the court of Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Deoria, U.P.; and Guardianship Case No.44 of 2002 titled, 'Ashok Kumar v. Kiran T.P.(Crl.)No.190/07 etc. (contd.)

-2-

Devi' pending in the court of District Judge, Deoria, U.P. to the District Judge, Udham Singh Nagar, Uttarakhand. Ordered accordingly.

The District Judge, Udham Singh Nagar, Uttarakhand, may try the aforementioned cases either himself or assign the same to a court of competent jurisdiction.

The transfer petitions are allowed accordingly.

Sd/-

.....J.
[ASHOK BHAN]

Sd/-

.....J.
[DALVEER BHANDARI]

New Delhi.
April 25, 2008.